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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: If the door or door seals are
damaged, the oven must not be operated until it
has been repaired — risk of injury.

A\ WARNING: Liquids and foods must not be
heated in sealed containers — risk of explosion,
heating of beverages canresultin delayed eruptive
boiling, care must be taken when handling the
container — risk of burn.

N\ The microwave oven is intended for heating
food and beverages. Do not dry food or clothing or
heat warming pads, slippers, sponges and similar
- risk of fire. When heating food in plastic or paper
containers, remains vigilant on the oven - risk of
fire.

A\ The contents of feeding bottles and baby
food jars must be stirred or shaken and their
temperature checked - risk of burn. Do not heat
eggs in their shells and whole hard-boiled eggs -
risk of explosion.

A\ Only use utensils that are suitable for
microwave cooking. Do not use metallic containers
- risk of injury.

A\ Only use a temperature probe recommended
for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ If smoke is emitted switch off or unplug the
appliance and keep the door closed in order to
stifle any flames.

A\ If the appliance is installed 850 mm or more
above the floor, take care not to displace the
turntable when removing containers — risk of
injury.

A\ Do not use your microwave oven for deep-
frying, because the oil temperature can not be
controlled.

A\ Metallic containers for food and beverages are
not suitable during microwave cooking.

A\ Do not remove the microwave inlet protection
plates onthesside of the cavity walls (certain models
only). They prevent grease and food particles from
entering the microwave inlet channels.

A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used built-in.
Do not use it freestanding or place into a cabinet.
After unpacking the appliance, make sure that
the appliance door closes properly. In the event
of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest
After-sales Service.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ 1t must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must




be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other
than a competent person to carry out any service
or repair operation that involves the removal of a
cover which give protection against exposure to
microwave energy.

A\ Failure to maintain the oven in a clean
condition could lead to deterioration of the surface
that could adversely affect the life of the appliance
and possibly result in a hazardous situation.

A\ The oven must be cleaned regularly and any
food deposits removed.

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Regularly clean appliance door internal side
and related gasket, without removing it. Use a soft
sponge, mild water and neutral soap; dry using a
neutral soft cloth. Do not use metal scrapers.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol Qg:p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and

human health. The E symbol on the product or on the accompanying

documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance is in compliance with the European standard EN 60705.

The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

E IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instrucdes
de seguranca com atencdo. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.

Estas instrucoes e o proprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas a seguranca, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservancia das
presentes instrucdes de seguranca, pela utilizacao
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuragao dos controlos.

A\ As criancas até aos 3 anos deverdo manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As criancas entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisao
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por criancas a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisao
ou tenham recebido instru¢des quanto a utilizagcao
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As criangas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencao a
cargo do utilizador ndao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

A\ AVISO: Caso a porta ou as respetivas juntas
estejam danificadas, o forno nao deve ser utilizado
até que se proceda a sua reparacao - risco de
ferimentos.

A\ AVISO: Os liquidos e alimentos ndo devem
ser aquecidos em recipientes fechados — risco de
explosao; o aquecimento de bebidas pode resultar
na ebulicao eruptiva tardia, pelo que é necessario
ter cuidado ao manipular o recipiente — risco de
queimaduras.

AN O forno micro-ondas destina-se ao
aquecimento de alimentos e de bebidas.
Nao seque alimentos ou roupa, nem aqueca
almofadas térmicas, chinelos, esponjas ou artigos
semelhantes - risco de incéndio. Ao aquecer
alimentos em embalagens de plastico ou papel,
mantenha-se atento ao forno - risco de incéndio.
A\ O contetido dos biberdes e boides de comida
para bebé deve ser misturado ou agitado e as suas
temperaturas verificadas - risco de queimaduras.




Nao aqueca ovos com casca nem ovos cozidos
inteiros - risco de explosao.

A\ Utilize apenas recipientes adequados para a
cozedura de alimentos com micro-ondas. Nao
utilize recipientes de metal - risco de ferimentos.
A\ Utilize apenas um termémetro recomendado
para este forno - risco de incéndio.

A\ Se verificar a existéncia de fumo, desligue
o forno ou retire o cabo da tomada elétrica e
mantenha a porta fechada de modo a abafar
quaisquer chamas.

A\ Se o aparelho estiver instalado a mais de 850
mm de altura do chao, é necessario ter cuidado
para nao deslocar o prato rotativo ao remover o
recipiente - risco de ferimentos.

A\ Nao utilize o seu forno micro-ondas para fritar,
uma vez que a temperatura do 6leo nao pode ser
controlada.

A\ Os recipientes metalicos para alimentos e
bebidas nao sao adequados para cozedura com
micro-ondas.

A\ Nao retire as placas de protecido de entrada
do micro-ondas localizadas na parte lateral das
paredes da cavidade do forno (apenas para alguns
modelos). Evitam que a gordura e as particulas
de alimentos entrem nos canais de entrada do
micro-ondas.

A\ Os alimentos ndo devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.

UTILIZACAO AUTORIZADA

A\ ATENCAO: o aparelho nao deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutagao externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico e em aplicacdes semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilizacao dos funcionarios
em lojas, escritérios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploracao agricola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

A\ Este aparelho néo esta concebido para o uso
profissional. Nao utilize o aparelho no exterior.
INSTALACAO

A\ O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesdes. Use
luvas de protecao para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A\ Ainstalacao, incluindo a alimentacédo de agua
(caso seja necessario) e as ligagdes elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparacoes devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Nao
repare nem substitua nenhuma peca do aparelho
a nao ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilizacao. Mantenha as criangas
afastadas do local da instalacdo. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este

nao foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Servico
Pés-Venda mais préoximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plastico,
pecas de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das criangas - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operacao de instalagao
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalacao,
certifique-se de que o aparelho ndo danifica o
cabo de alimentacao - risco de incéndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluida a instalagdao do mesmo.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado
encastrado. Nao o utilize como uma estrutura
independente, nem dentro de um armario.
Depois de desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se
de que a respetiva porta fecha corretamente. Se
detetar algum problema, contacte o revendedor
ou o Servico Pés-Venda mais préximo.

AVISOS RELATIVOS A ELETRICIDADE

A\ Deve ser possivel desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentacdo, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessivel, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentacao aplicavel a ligacoes elétricas;
além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligacao
a terra, de acordo com as normas de seguranca
elétrica nacionais.

A\ Néo utilize adaptadores, fichas multiplas ou
extensdes. Apods a instalacao do aparelho, os
componentes elétricos devem estar inacessiveis
ao utilizador. Nao utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalcos ou molhados. Nao ligue este aparelho
se o0 cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
nao estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caido.

A\ Se o cabo de alimentacéo estiver danificado
devera ser substituido por um idéntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assisténcia ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorréncia de situagbes perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

A\ AVISO: E perigoso que qualquer pessoa que
nao um técnico qualificado proceda a qualquer
operacgao de assisténcia ou reparacao, que envolva
a remogao de uma tampa de protecao contra a
exposicao a energia emitida pelas micro-ondas.
A\ A falta de limpeza do forno podera provocar
a deterioracao da sua superficie, situacao que
podera afetar o tempo de vida util do aparelho e
provocar possiveis situacdes perigosas.

A\ O forno deve ser limpo regularmente e os
depdsitos de alimentos eliminados.

A\ AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho esta
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentacao
antes de realizar quaisquer operagcbdes de
manutencao. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,




use luvas de protecao (risco de laceracoes)
e calcado de seguranca (risco de contusodes);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma maquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparacdes nao efetuadas por profissionais e que
nao sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saude e seguranca, pelos
quais o fabricante nao pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparagoes
ou manutencdes que nao sejam efetuados por
profissionais ndo serao coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estao descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

A\ Limpe regularmente a parte interior da porta
do aparelho e a respetiva junta, sem remové-las.
Utilize uma esponja macia, dgua morna e um
detergente neutro; seque utilizando um pano
macio neutro. Nao utilize raspadores metalicos.
ELIMINACAO DA EMBALAGEM

O material da embalagem é 100% reciclavel, conforme indicado pelo
simbolo de reciclagem g'p . As varias partes da embalagem devem

ser eliminadas de forma responsavel e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINACAO DE ELETRODOMESTICOS

Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais reciclaveis ou reutilizaveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminacdo de residuos
locais. Para obter mais informacdes sobre o tratamento, recuperacao
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
servico de recolha de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho esta classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Residuos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrénicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes a gestdo
de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos de 2013 (conforme
alteracdo). Ao assegurar a eliminacdo correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a salde humana contra riscos negativos.
O simbolo E no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o
produto, indica que este aparelho nao deve ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder a reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrénico.

DECLARAGCOES DE CONFORMIDADE

Este aparelho esta conforme o padrdo Europeu EN 60705.

As informacdes relacionadas com o modo de baixo consumo
do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE)
2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte hiperligacao:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiéncia
energética F.
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BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

JE DULEZITE S| JE DUKLADNE PRECIST
A RIDIT SE JIMI

Pred pouzitim spotiebice si pfectéte tento navod
k pouziti. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

V tomto navodu a na samotném spotiebici jsou
uvedena dulezitd bezpecnostni upozornéni, ktera
je nutné si precist a fidit se jimi. Vyrobce odmita
nést jakoukolizodpovédnost za nedodrzeni téchto
bezpecnostnich pokyn(, za nevhodné pouzivani
spotrebice nebo za nespravné nastaveniovladaca.

A\ Velmi malé déti (0-3 roky) by se nemély
pohybovat v blizkosti spotfebice. Malé déti
(3-8 let) by se nemély ke spotrebici priblizovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Détistarsi8letaosoby
s fyzickym, smyslovym ¢i duSevnim postizenim
nebo bez patficnych zkuSenosti a znalosti
mohou tento spotiebi¢ pouzivat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdrzely informace
0 bezpecném pouziti spotiebice a pokud rozuméji
rizik(im, ktera s pouzivanim spotrebice souviseji.
Nedovolte détem, aby si se spotfebi¢em hraly.
Nedovolte détem, aby bez dohledu provadély
CiSténi a béznou udrzbu spotfebice.

A\ VAROVANI: V ptipadé, Ze jsou dvitka nebo jejich
tésnéni poskozené, trouba se nesmi pouzivat,
dokud nebude opravena - riziko Urazu.

A\ VAROVANI: Tekutiny a potraviny se nesméji
ohfivat v uzavienych nadobach — nebezpedi
vybuchu! Nasledkem takového zpUsobu ohfivani
napojli muze byt opozdény eruptivni var. Pfi
manipulaci s nadobou je nutno dbat opatrnosti —
nebezpedi popaleni.

A\ Mikrovinna trouba je uréena pro ohfivani
jidel a napoju. V troubé nesuste potraviny ani
odévy, nenahfivejte vyhfivaci polstarky, pantofle,
houbicky a podobné predméty — nebezpeci
pozaru. Prfi ohfivani potravin v plastovych (i
papirovych nadobach zlstarte u trouby — riziko
pozaru.

A\ Obsah kojeneckych lahvi a nadob na détské
jidlo je tfeba promichat nebo protiepat a nasledné
zkontrolovat jeho teplotu — riziko popaleni.
Neohfivejte celé vejce ve skofdpce a vejce uvarena
natvrdo — riziko vybuchu.

A\ Pouzivejte pouze nacini, které je vhodné
k vafeni v mikrovinné troubé. Nepouzivejte
kovové nadoby — nebezpedi poranéni.

A\ Pouzivejte pouze teplomér doporuceny pro
tuto troubu - riziko pozaru.

A\ Vychazi-li z trouby kout, troubu vypnéte nebo
vytdhnéte pfivodni kabel ze zasuvky. Dvirka
ponechejte zaviena, aby se zadusily plameny.

A\ Pokud je spottebi¢ umistén vice nez 850 mm
nad podlahou, dejte pozor, abyste pfi vyjimani
nadob nezavadili o otoc¢ny talif — nebezpeci
poranéni.

A\ Mikrovinnou troubu nepouzivejte k fritovani
v olejové lazni, protoze teplotu oleje neni mozné
regulovat.

A\ K pfipravé pokrm( v mikrovinné troubé nejsou
vhodné kovové nadoby na potraviny a nadpoje.

A\ Nesnimejte kryty vstupu mikrovin umisténé
na vnitfnich boc¢nich stranach (pouze u neékterych
model(). Chrani pfivodni kandlky mikrovin pfed
tukem a zbytky jidel.

A\ Potraviny nesmi byt ve vyrobku nebo na ném
ponechany déle nez jednu hodinu pfed varenim
nebo po ném.




SCHVALENE POUZITI

A\ UPOZORNENI: Tento spottebi¢ neni uréen
k ovladani pomoci externiho spinaciho zafizeni,
jako je <&asova¢, ¢i samostatného systému
dalkového ovladani.

A\ Tento spotiebi¢ je wuréen k pouziti
v domacnostech a zafizenich, jako jsou: kuchynské
kouty pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelafich
a na jinych pracovistich; farmy; klienty hoteld,
motel(l, penzioni a jinych ubytovaci zafizeni.

A\ Tento spotiebi¢ neni uréen pro profesionalni
pouziti. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivejte venku.
INSTALACE

A\ Ke stéhovani a instalaci spotfebice jsou
nutné minimalné dvé osoby — nebezpedi zranéni.
Pfi rozbalovani a instalaci pouzivejte ochranné
rukavice — nebezpedi porezani.

A\ Instalaci, v&etné pripadného pfipojeni
k pfivodu vody a elektfiny, a opravy musi
provadét kvalifikovany technik.  Neopravujte
ani nevymeénujte zddnou c&ast spotrebice, pokud
to neni vyslovné uvedeno v navodu k pouziti.
Nedovolte détem, aby se pfiblizovaly k mistu
instalace. Po vybaleni spotiebice se presvédcte,
ze nebyl pfi dopravé poskozen. V pfipadé
problém{ se obratte na prodejce nebo na nejblizsi
servisni stfedisko. Po instalaci musi byt obalovy
material (plasty, polystyrenova péna atd.) ulozen
mimo dosah déti — nebezpedi uduseni. Pred
zahdjenim instalace je nutné spotiebi¢ odpojit
od elektrické sité — nebezpedi urazu elektrickym
proudem. Béhem instalace se ujistéte, ze
zafizeni neposkozuje napdjeci kabel — nebezpeci
pozaru a urazu elektrickym proudem. Zafizeni
nezapinejte, dokud nebyla ukoncena instalace.
A\ Tento spotiebi¢ je uréen k vestavbé.
Neumistujte spotiebic¢ jako volné stojici, ani jej
nezabudovavejte do skfinky.

Po vybaleni spotfebice zkontrolujte, zda neni
poskozeny a zda dvefe dokonale pfiléhaiji.
V pripadé problémU se obratte na prodejce nebo
na nejblizsi servisni stiedisko.

UPOZORNENI NA PRERUSENi DODAVKY
ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

A\ 'V souladu s narodnimi bezpecnostnimi
normami tykajicimi se elektrickych zafizeni musi
byt mozné odpojit spotiebi¢ od elektrické
sité vytaZzenim zastrcky, pokud je zastrcka
pfistupnd, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojovani, prostiednictvim vicepolového
vypinace umisténého pred zasuvkou a spotrebic
musi byt uzemnén.

A&\ Nepouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely, sdruzené
zasuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedeni montaze
nesmi byt elektrické prvky spotfebice uzivateli
pristupné. Nepouzivejte spotiebi¢, pokud jste
mokFi nebo bosi. Tento spotfebi¢ nezapinejte,
pokud je poskozeny napajeci sitovy kabel (i

zastr¢ka, pokud nefunguje spravné nebo byl
poskozen ¢i doslo k jeho padu.

A\ Jestlize je poskozeny pfivodni kabel, smi ho
vymeénit (za identicky dil) pouze vyrobce, servisni
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikaci, jinak
by mohlo dojit k urazu —riziko elektrického Soku.
CISTENI A UDRZBA

A\ VAROVANI: Servisni zasahy nebo opravy,
u kterych je nutné sejmout kryty chranici pred
mikrovinami, jsou nebezpecné. Takové Cinnosti
smi provadét pouze odborné vyskoleny technik.

A\ Nebudete-li troubu udrzovat ¢istou, mdze dojit
k poskozeni povrchu, a tedy ke zkraceni zivotnosti
spotrebice, a pfipadné i k vytvoreni nebezpecné
situace.

A\ Mikrovinnou troubu pravidelné ¢istéte a vzdy
odstranujte vSechny zbytky jidel.

N VAROVANI: Predtim, neZ za¢nete provadét
jakoukoli udrzbu, ujistéte se, Ze je spotrebic
odpojen od elektrické sité. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranéni, pouzivejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
trznych poranéni) a bezpecnostni obuv (riziko
pohmozdéni); zajistéte manipulaci ve dvou
osobach (snizeni hmotnosti bfemene); nikdy
nepouzivejte parni CistiCe (riziko elektrického
Soku). Neprofesionalni provadéni oprav, které
vyrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mit za néasledek
ohrozenizdraviabezpelnosti, za coZ nelze vyrobce
¢init odpovédnym. Na vady nebo poskozeni
zapftic¢inéné provadénim neprofesionalnich oprav
nebo udrzby se nevztahuje zaruka, jejiz podminky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, kterd byla k jednotce
dodana.

A\ Pravidelné ¢istéte vnitini stranu  dvifek
spotiebice a tésnéni, ale nesnimejte je. Pouzivejte
mékkou houbicku, vlaznou vodu a neutralni Cistici
prostfedek. K osuseni pouzijte meékky hadfik.
Nepouzivejte kovové Skrabky.

LIKVIDACE OBALOVEHO MATERIALU

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materidlu a je oznacen recyklacnim
znakem é%} Jednotlivé &asti obalového materidlu proto zlikvidujte
odpovédné podle platnych mistnich predpisd upravujicich nakladani
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMACICH ELEKTROSPOTREBICU

Tento spotiebi¢ byl vyroben z recyklovatelnych nebo opakované
pouzitelnych materialG. Zlikvidujte jej podle mistnich predpist pro
likvidaci odpadu. Dalsi informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci
elektrickych spotfebicd ziskate na mistnim ufadé, ve stfedisku pro
sbér domaciho odpadu nebo v obchodé, kde jste spotrebi¢ zakoupili.
Tento spotiebi¢ je oznacen v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ) a nafizenimi
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich 2013 (v¢etné
dodatkll). Zajisténim spravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomuzete
zabranit negativnim vlivim na Zivotni prostredi a lidské zdravi. Symbol
g na vyrobku nebo pfislusnych dokladech udévd, ze tento vyrobek
nesmi byt likvidovan spole¢né s domacim odpadem, nybrz Ze je nutné
jej odevzdat do pfislusného sbérného strediska k recyklaci elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizeni.

PROHLASENI O SHODE

Toto zafizeni je v souladu s evropskou normou EN 60705.
Informace tykajici se rezimu nizké spotfeby spotfebice v souladu
s nafizenim (EU) 2023/826 naleznete na nasledujicim odkazu:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu




Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvétleni energetické tfidy F.
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OHUTUSJUHISED

OLULINE! LUGEGE LABI JA JARGIGE
HOOLIKALT!

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
labivaatamiseks kaeparast.

Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt jargida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei jargita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti voi maaratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

A\ Viikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
jarele eivalvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastastjaisikud,
kes on piiratud flisiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete
vbimetega vOi ilma kogemuste voi teadmisteta,
voivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jalgitakse voi neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud janad moistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jalgige, et lapsed seadmega ei
mangiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma jarelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

A\ HOIATUS: Kui ukse tihendid on kahjustatud, ei
tohi ahju kasutada, kuni need on parandatud, sest
vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste oht.

A\ HOIATUS: Vedelike ja toiduaineid ei tohi
kuumutada suletud pakendites, sest vastasel
juhul tekib plahvatusoht. Jookide kuumutamine
voib pohjustada keeva vee plahvatuse, konteineri
kasitsemisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik, sest vastasel
juhul tekib poéletusoht.

A\ Mikrolaineahi on méeldud toidu ja
joogi soojendamiseks.  Arge kuivatage toitu,
soojenduspatju, susse, kdasnu ega muud sarnast
— tuleoht. Toidu soojendamisel plastikust voi
paberist mahutites tuleb ahju suhtes olla valvas,
sest vastasel juhul tekib tuleoht.

A\ Lutipudelite ja imikutoidu purkide sisu tuleb
segada voi loksutada, samuti tuleb kontrollida
selle temperatuuri — pdletusoht. Arge kuumutage
koorimata mune ega terveid kdévaks keedetud
mune — plahvatusoht.

AN Kasutage ainult
mikrolaineahjus kiipsetamiseks sobivaid nousid.
Arge kasutage metallist mahuteid, sest vastasel
juhul tekib vigastuste oht.

A\ Kasutage ainult selle ahju jaoks soovitatud
temperatuuriandurit, sest vastasel juhul tekib
tuleoht.

AN\ Kui ahjust tuleb suitsu, lilitage see vélja voi
eemaldage vooluvérgust ja hoidke ust leekide
summutamiseks kinni.

A\ Kui seade paigaldatakse pérandast 850 mm
korgusele voi kérgemale, hoiduge mahuteid
eemaldades poordaluse liigutamisest — vigastuse
oht.

A\ Arge kasutage mikrolaineahju frittimiseks, sest
Oli temperatuuri ei ole véimalik kontrollida.
A\ Mikrolainetega  kiipsetamiseks ei
metallanumad.

A\ Arge eemaldage mikrolainete sisselaske
kaitseplaate, mis asuvad 60nsate seinte kiilgedel
(ainult teatud mudelid). Need takistavad
mustuse ja toiduosakeste paasu mikrolaine
sisselaskekanalitesse.

A\ Toit ei tohi enne ega péarast valmistamist toote
sisse ega peale jadda kauemaks kui Gheks tunniks.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

A\ ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole mdeldud
kasutamiseks valise lulitusseadmega, nagu taimer
voi eraldi kaugjuhtimisstisteem.

A\ See seade on nihtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes  ja  teistes  sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
tookeskkondade tootajate kodgipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusooki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustiitipi keskkondades.

A\ See seade ei ole méeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Arge kasutage seadet vilitingimustes.
PAIGALDAMINE

A\ Seadet tuleb kasitseda ja paigaldada kahe voi
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et valtida sisseldikamisohtu.

A\ Paigaldustédéd (k.a veelihendus (kui on) ja
elektriihendus) ja remonditoéd peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik.  Arge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis

sobi

otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast  eemal. Veenduge
parast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole

transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel votke ihendust edasimuilja voi lahima
teeninduskeskusega. Parast paigalduse 16ppu
tuleb jaatmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kattesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul
tekib lambumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvorgust lahti thendada, et valtida
elektriloogiohtu. Jalgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul véib
tekkida tule- voi elektriloogioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles parast seda, kui paigaldus on |6petatud.

A\ Seade on ette ndhtud koédgimodblisse
sisseehitamiseks. Arge kasutage seda
vabaltseisvana voi suletavas kapis.

Veenduge padrast seadme lahtipakkimist, et
seadme uks sulgub korralikult.  Probleemide
esinemisel votke ihendust edasimuilja voi lahima
teeninduskeskusega.




ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

A\ Seadet peab olema véimalik vooluvérgust
lahti Uhendada kas pistikut pesast vadlja
tommates, kui pistik on juurdepaasetav,
vOi ligipaasetava mitmepooluselise liliti  abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast Glesvoolu
kooskodlas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega.  Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

VAN Arge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektriihendus
ei tohi parast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipaasetav. Arge kasutage seadet méarjana ega
paljajalu. Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
voi pistik on vigane, kui see ei toota korralikult voi
kui see on kahjustatud véi maha kukkunud.

A\ Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus voi muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
nditeks elektrilddgiohu valtimiseks asendama.
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

A\ HOIATUS: Kéigil teistel peale valjaéppinud
isikute on hooldus- v6i remonditodde tegemine
ohtlik, kui nende toddega kaasneb katete
eemaldamine, mis kaitsevad mikrolaineenergia
eest.

A\ Kui ahju ei hoita puhtana, véib see pdhjustada
pinna kahjustumise, mis voib lihendada seadme
kasutusiga ja pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

A\ Ahju tuleb regulaarselt puhastada ja sellest
tuleb eemaldada koik toidujaagid.

A\ HOIATUS! Enne hooldustédde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks vidlja lilitatud
ja  toitevorgust lahutatud. Kasutage

kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid
(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalandusid (porutusoht).
Kdidelge vahemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vahendamiseks). Arge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektriloogioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont voib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi voi hoolduse tagajarjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

A\ Puhastage regulaarselt seadme ukse sisekiilge
ja selle tihendit seda seejuures eemaldamata.
Kasutage pehmet nuustikut, pehmet vett ja
neutraalset seepi; kuivatage neutraalse pehme
lapiga. Arge kasutage metallkaabitsat.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ARAVISKAMINE

Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskdideldav ja margistatud taaskaitlemise
sUmboIigaé’p . Pakendi osad tuleb &ra visata vastutustundlikult ja taies
vastavuses kohalike jadtmekaitlusnduetega.

KODUMASINATE JAATMEKAITLUS

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kdrvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jaatmekaitluse kohta saate tdpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist voi
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tahistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndéukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja

elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete 2013. aasta maarustega
(uuendatud sénastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida dra potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mojusid keskkonnale ja
inimeste tervisele. ~ Stimbol H seadmel vdi seadmega kaasnevas
dokumentatsioonis nditab, et seadet ei tohi kdidelda olmejaatmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

See seade vastab Euroopa standardile EN 60705.

Teave seadme vahese energiatarbega reziimi kohta maaruse
(EL) 2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval jargmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tootes on kasutusel energiaklassi F valgusallikas.

HU

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

OLVASSA EL ES TARTSA BE

A készilék haszndlata el6tt olvassa el az aldbbi
biztonsagi utmutatét. Orizze meg a késébbi
felhasznalas érdekében.

A kézikonyvben és a készuléken taldlhatd fontos
biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyarté nem vallal felelésséget a
biztonsagi utasitasok figyelmen kivil hagyasabdl,
a készulék nem rendeltetésszerli hasznalatabdl
vagy a készilék kezel6szerveinek helytelen
bedllitasaibol eredd karokért.

A\ Kisgyermekeket (0-3 év kozoétt) ne engedjen
a készulék kozelébe. Gyermekek (3-8 év
kozott) kizardlag felnétt felligyelete mellett
tartéozkodhatnak a készilék kozelében. A
8 éves vagy idésebb gyermekek, tovabba
csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis
képességekkel él6, illetve kell6 tapasztalattal
és a készilékre vonatkozé ismeretekkel
nem rendelkez6 személyek csak felligyelet
mellett hasznalhatjdk a készulléket, tovabba
ha el6zbleg ellattdak &ket utmutatasokkal a
készulék haszndlatdra vonatkozdan, és ismerik
a hasznalatbdl eredd esetleges kockazatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak a készilékkel.
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a készulék tisztitasat
és karbantartasat feltgyelet nélkiil.

A\ VIGYAZAT! A sériilések elkeriilése érdekében,
ha az ajtoé vagy annak szigetelése sérilt, addig ne
hasznalja a stit6t, amig egy szakember meg nem
javitotta azt.

A\ VIGYAZAT! Folyadékot vagy ételt ne melegitsen
zart edényben, mert azok felrobbanhatnak,
illetve a folyadékok melegitése végén késleltetett
robbandsszer(i forras kovetkezhet be, ezért az
égési sérulések elkerulése érdekében az edényt
Ovatosan vegye ki a stitébél.

A\ Ezt a mikrohullamu sutét ételek és italok
melegitésére tervezték. Ne szdritson ételt,
ruhanemtt, melegitépdrnat, papucsot, szivacsot
vagy hasonld jellegl targyakat a siit6ben, mert
azok meggyulladhatnak. Amikor mdanyag vagy
papir edényben melegiti az ételt, ne hagyja




felligyelet nélkil a készlléket, mertakészilékfalan
megtapado maradvanyok meggyulladhatnak.

A\ A cumisiivegek, bébiételes livegek tartalmat
melegités utan razza fel vagy keverje meg, és
ellendrizze az étel hémérsékletét az égésisérilések
elkerllése érdekében. Ne melegitsen a siitében
nyers vagy egész fézott tojasokat, mert azok
felrobbanhatnak.

A\ Kizérélag mikrohulldamu siitéshez hasznalhat6
konyhai eszk6zOoket hasznaljon. A sérulések
elkeriilése érdekében ne hasznaljon fémbdl késziilt
edényeket.

A\ Kizarolag az adott siit6héz ajanlott ételszondat
hasznaljon, ellenkezé esetben tiz keletkezhet.

A\ Ha a siitébél fiist jon, kapcsolja ki vagy huzza ki
a készuléket a halozatbdl, és ne nyissa ki az ajtajat,
mert kicsaphatnak a langok.

A\ Ha a késziiléket a padlétdl legaldbb 850
mm magassagban helyezik lizembe, a sériilések
elkeriilése érdekében az edényeket o&vatosan
vegye ki a sitébdél ugy, hogy a forgodtanyért
ne mozditsa el.

A\ Ne haszndlia a mikrohulldamu  siitét
olajfirdében valé kisutésekhez, mert a
készilékben  nincs  lehetéség az  olgj
hémérsékletének szabalyozasara.

A\ Mikrohulldma  siitéshez  nem  lehet

fémedényeket hasznalni.

A\ Ne tavolitsa el a mikrohullam-bevezetést véd6
lemezeket, amelyek a stitétéroldalsoé falain vannak.
(Csak bizonyos modellek). Ezek megakadalyozzak,
hogy zsiradékok és ételdarabok keriljenek a
mikrohulldmok bevezetd csatornaiba.

A\ Sutés elétt vagy utan az étel nem maradhat a
sitében vagy annak tetején egy 6ranal tovabb.
RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A\ FIGYELEM: Kialakitasabol adodoan a készuilék
mUikodtetése nem lehetséges kiilsé id6zité
szerkezettel vagy kulon taviranyitoval.

A\ Eztakésziiléket haztartasiilletve ahhoz hasonlé
célokra tervezték, mint példaul: Uzletekben,
irodakban lévé és egyéb munkahelyi konyhakban;
tanyan; szallodak, motelek, reggelit és szobat
kinal6 és egyéb szallashelyek vendégei szamara.
A\ A késziiléket nem nagylizemi hasznélatra
tervezték. Ne hasznalja a késziléket a szabadban.
UZEMBE HELYEZES

A\ A késziilék mozgatasat és lizembe helyezését
a sérulésveszély csokkentése érdekében két vagy
tobb személy végezze. Viseljen véddkesztyt
a készulék kicsomagolasa és lzembe helyezése
soran, nehogy megvagja magat.

A\ A beszerelést, a vizbekotést is beleértve
(@amennyiben  szlkséges), az  elektromos
csatlakoztatast és a javitasi munkalatokat
szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javitsa meg vagy cserélje ki a készilék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott muvelet szerepel

a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az izembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolas utan ellendrizze,
hogy a készilék nem sérilt-e meg a szdllitas
soran. Probléma esetén forduljon a keresked6h6z
vagy a legkdzelebbi vevészolgalathoz. Uzembe
helyezés utan a csomagoldéanyagokat (mdanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladasveszély miatt olyan
helyen tarolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozza. Az aramutés elkerilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezési muiveletek el6tt huzza ki a
készulék halézati csatlakozojat. Az aramutés
elkertilése érdekében az Gzembe helyezés soran
gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a késziilék miatt nem
séril-e a halézati tapkabel. A készuléket csak a
megfeleld Gzembe helyezést kdvetéen kapcsolja
be.

A\ Ez a késziilék egy beépithetd egység. Ne
hasznalja kilonallo késziilékként, vagy ne tegye
ajtoval zarédo szekrénybe.

Kicsomagolas utan ellenérizze, hogy készulék
ajtaja megfeleléen zarédik-e. Probléma esetén
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kereskeddével vagy a
legkozelebbi vevészolgalattal.

ELEKTROMOS ARAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A\ Fontos, hogy a késziiléket le lehessen
valasztani az elektromos halézatrél a villasdugo
kihtizasaval vagy az aljzat és a készulék kozé
szerelt, tobbpdlusi megszakitéval, illetve kotelezd
a késziléket az orszagos elektromos biztonsagi
el6irdasoknak megfeleléen foldelni.

A\ Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitot, elosztét vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés utan az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzéaférhetetlennek kell lennitik
a felhasznalé szamara. Ne haszndlja a készlléket
mezitlab, és ne nyuljon hozzi nedves kézzel. Ne
haszndlja a késziiléket, ha a tdpkdbel vagy a
csatlakozdédugé sérilt, illetve ha a késziilék nem
mukodik megfeleléen, megsériilt vagy leejtették.
A\ Ha a halézati kabel sériilt, azt az aramditési
kockazat elkerulése érdekében a gyartoval,
a gyarto szervizképvisel6jével vagy hasonldan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kabelre
kicseréltetni.

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A\ VIGYAZAT! A mikrohulldmd energia ellen
védelmet nyujté burkolat eltavolitasaval jard
javitasi vagy karbantartasi munkakat kizardlag
szakképzett személy végezheti, mert ez hozza
nem ért6 személyek szdmara veszélyes.

A\ A sitd tisztan tartasanak elmulasztasa a
feltlet kdrosodasahoz vezethet, ami kedvezétlentl
befolyasolhatja a késziilék élettartamat, és esetleg
veszélyes helyzeteket eredményezhet.

A\ A siitét rendszeresen tisztitani kell, és el kell
tavolitani beldle az ételek okozta lerakddasokat.
A\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Barmilyen karbantartasi
muvelet el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy




a késziuléket kikapcsolta és kihuzta a
konnektorbdl. A személyi sériilés kockazatanak
elkerllése érdekében hasznaljon véddkesztylit
(vagds veszélye) és munkavédelmi cipdt
(0sszezUizodas veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csokkentett terhelés);
soha ne haszndljon gdéznyomadssal muikodd
tisztitokésziiléket (dramutés veszélye). A gyarto
altal nem engedélyezett nem szakszerd javitasok
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonsagot,
amiért a gyarté nem tehetd feleléssé. A nem
szakszer( javitasokbol vagy karbantartasokbol
ered6 hibdkra vagy karokra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

A\ Rendszeresen tisztitsa a késziilék ajtajanak
belsé oldalat, valamint a rajta [évé tomitést,
anélkil hogy azt eltavolitand. Puha szivacsot,
langyos vizet, semleges tisztitdszert hasznaljon;
puha ruhaval torélje szarazra. Ne hasznaljon éles
fémkaparodkat.

A CSOMAGOLOANYAGOK ARTALMATLANITASA

A csomagoldéanyag 100%-ban Ujrahasznosithato, és el van latva
az Ujrahasznositds jelével é,"p A csomagolds egyes részeinek

hulladékkezelését medfeleléen, a hulladékok artalmatlanitasara
vonatkozé helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HAZTARTASI GEPEK HULLADEKKENT TORTENO
ELHELYEZESE

Ez a késziilék Ujrahasznosithaté vagy Ujrafelhasznalhaté anyagok
felhaszndlasaval készilt.  Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabalyokkal 6sszhangban jarjon el. Az elektromos haztartasi késziilékek
kezelésére, hasznositasara és Ujrafeldolgozasara vonatkozd tovabbi
informaciokért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatésaghoz, a haztartasi
hulladékok begyujtését végzé vallalathoz vagy az Uzlethez, ahol a
késziiléket vasarolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairdl szél6 2012/19/EU irdnyelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl sz6l6 2013. évi
(moddositott) el6irdasoknak megfelel6en keriilt megjel6lésre. A hulladékka
valt termék szabalyszer( elhelyezésével On segit elkeriilni a kérnyezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negativ kovetkezményeket. A
terméken vagy a kiséré6dokumentumokon talalhaté ﬁ jel azt jelzi, hogy
a késziuléket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai készulékeknek megfelel6 gy(jtéhelyen kell
leadni.

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Ez a késziilék megfelel az EN 60705 eurdpai szabvanynak.

A késziilék (EU) 2023/826 rendelet szerinti alacsony energiafogyasztasu
Uzemmadjara vonatkozo informécidk az aldbbi linken talélhatok:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

A készilék F energiahatékonysagi osztalyu fényforrast tartalmaz.

LT |
SAUGOS INSTRUKCLJOS

PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITES

PrieS naudodami prietaisg, perskaitykite Sias
saugos instrukcijas. ISsaugokite jas ateiciai.

Siame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbus
saugos perspéjimai, kuriuos butina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybés, jei néra laikomasi Siy saugos
instrukcijy, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo jtaisai.

A\ Labai mazi vaikai (0-3 mety) turi bati saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3-8 mety)
turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visg laikg yra priziarimi. Sj prietaisg gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 mety ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinj, jutiminj ar protinj nejgalumg arba tie,
kuriems truksta patirties arba ziniy, jeigu jie yra
priziarimi ir instruktuojami apie saugy prietaiso
naudojima ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams zaisti su prietaisu. Neprizitarimi
vaikai neturéty valyti ir priziareéti prietaiso.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Jeigu durelés ar dureliy tarpikliai
pazeisti, krosnelés negalima naudoti, kol ji nebus
suremontuota — galite susizeisti.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Skysciy ir maisto negalima Sildyti
sandariai uzdarytuose induose — jie gali sprogti,
Sildant gérimus galimas uzdelstas uzvirimas
iSsiliejant skysciui, reikia buti atsargiems pernesant
inda —galima nusideginti.

A\ Mikrobangy krosnelé skirta 3ildyti maistg
ir gérimus.  Nedziovinkite maisto ar drabuziy
bei nesildykite Sildomyjy kompresy, Slepeciy,
kempiniy ar panaSiy daiktu — galimas gaisro
pavojus. Kai Sildote maista plastikiniuose ar
popieriniuose induose, nepalikite krosnelés be
priezitros — galimas gaisro pavojus.

A\ Maitinimo buteliuky ir kadikiy maisto indeliy
turinj reikia iSmaisSyti ar pakratyti ir patikrinti
temperaturg — galima nusideginti. Nekaitinkite
kiausiniy su lukstu ar sveiky kietai virty kiausiniy —
galimas sprogimas.

A\ Naudokite tik tokius indus, kurie tinkami
mikrobangy krosnelei. Nenaudokite metaliniy
indy — galite susizeisti.

A\ Naudokite tik Siai krosnelei rekomenduojama
temperaturos zonda — galimas gaisro pavojus.

A\ Jei pastebite dumus, isjunkite prietaisa arba
atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo ir jokiu budu
neatidarykite dureliy; palaukite, kol uzges ugnis ar
dumai.

A\ Jei prietaisas sumontuotas 850 mm arba
didesniu atstumu nuo grindy, iSimdami indus
bakite atsargus, kad neapverstuméte sukamojo
padéklo — galite susizeisti.

A\ Mikrobangy krosnelés nenaudokite kepimui
riebaluose, nes nejmanoma reguliuoti aliejaus
temperaturos.

A\ Gaminant mikrobangomis negalima naudoti
metaliniy indy maistui ar gérimames.

A\ Nenuimkite mikrobangy jleidimo angos
apsauginiy ploksciy, kurios yra krosnelés ertmés
sienelés $one (tik tam tikruose modeliuose). Sios
plokstés neleidzia riebalams ir maisto daleléms
patekti j mikrobangy jleidimo angos kanalus.

A\ Maisto produkty negalima palikti gaminyje
arba ant jo ilgiau kaip vieng valandg pries
gaminima arba po jo.




LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

A\ PERSPEJIMAS: Prietaisas néra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant iSorinj perjungimo jtaisa, pvz., laikmatj,
arba atskirg nuotolinio valdymo sistema.

VAN Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panasiose patalpose, pavyzdziui:
parduotuviy, biury ir kity jstaigy darbuotojy
virtuvése; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ukiuose;
viesbuciuose, moteliuose, nakvynés vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryciai (angl. ,Bed and Breakfast”),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo jstaigose.

Sis prietaisas néra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.
JRENGIMAS
A\ Prietaisa perkelti ir jrengti turi du ar daugiau
Zmoniy. PrieSingu atveju galite susizeisti. Mavékite
apsaugines pirstines, kai iSpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisa. PrieSingu atveju galite jsipjauti.

A\ Jrengima, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisg
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirapinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebuty vaiky. [Spakave
prietaisg, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pazeistas
pervezimo metu. Jei kyla problemy, kreipkités
j prekybos atstovg arba artimiausig techninés
priezilros centrg. |rengus prietaisy, pakuotes
medziagas (plastika, polistireno dalis ir pan.)
batina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
— kyla uzdusimo pavojus. PrieS vykdant bet
kokius jrengimo darbus, prietaisg butina iSjungti
i$ elektros tinklo — elektros smuagio pavojus.
PasirGpinkite, kad jrengiant prietaisas nepazeisty
maitinimo laido — gaisro ar elektros smugio
pavojus.  Prietaisa jjungti galima tik baigus
jrengimo darbus.

A\ Sis prietaisas skirtas montuoti | baldus.
Nenaudokite jo kaip atskirai stovinio prietaiso
ir nemontuokite spinteléje.

ISpakave prietaisg patikrinkite, ar tinkamai uzsidaro
prietaiso durelés. Jei kyla problemy, kreipkités
j prekybos atstova arba artimiausig techninés
prieziaros centra.

ISPEJIMAI DEL ELEKTROS

A\ Prietaisg reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jj
baty galima iSjungti i$ elektros tinklo istraukus
maitinimo laido kiStukg arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimy taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi buti jzemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

A\ Nenaudokite ilginamuyjy laidy, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvy ir adapteriy. Prietaisg jrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi buati nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jasy
kanas yra drégnas arba esate basi. Sio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pazeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba

kiStukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pazeistas ar buvo numestas.

A\ Jei maitinimo laidas pazeistas, jj tokiu paciu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo jgaliotas techninés
prieziGros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
— taip iSvengsite elektros Soko pavojaus.
VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

A\ |SPEJIMAS Bet kokius techninés prieZitros
arba remonto darbus, kuriy metu nuimami skydai,
apsaugantys nuo mikrobangy energijos poveikio,
leidZziama atlikti tik kvalifikuotam asmeniui;
nekvalifikuotam asmeniui tokius darbus atlikti
pavojinga.

A\ Jei krosnelé nebus 3vari, gali bati sugadintas
pavirsius ir tai gali neigiamai paveikti jrenginio
eksploatavimo laikg bei sukelti pavojy.

A\ Krosnele batina reguliariai valyti ir pasalinti
visus maisto likucius.

A\ |SPEJIMAS. Prie$ atlikdami bet kokius techninés
prieziuros darbus, prietaisg iSjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusizeistumeéte,
muvekite apsaugines pirstines (jdréskimo rizika)
ir avékite apsauginius batus (sumusimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mazesné apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais jrenginiy (elektros
Soko rizika). Dél ne specialisty atliekamy
gamintojo nejgalioty remonto darby gali kilti
grésmeé sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dél
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
Zala ar pazeidimas atsiranda dél neprofesionaliy
darbuotojy atlikty remonto arba techninés
prieziros darby, garantija, kurios salygos
yra iSdéstytos kartu su jrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.

A\ Reguliariai valykite vidine prietaisy dureliy
puse ir susijusius tarpiklius, jy neiSimdami.
Naudokite minkstg kempine, minkstg vandenj
ir neutraly muilg; sausos minkstos Sluostés
naudojimas. Nenaudokite metaliniy gremztuky:
PAKAVIMO MEDZIAGY ISMETIMAS

Pakavimo medziagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pazymétos perdirbimo
simboliu g‘g Todél jvairias pakuotés medziagas reikia iSmesti labai

atsakingaiir grieztai laikantis vietos institucijy reglamenty, reguliuojanciy
atlieky iSmetima.

BUITINIY PRIETAISY SALINIMAS

Sis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medziagas. Prietaisg iSmeskite paisydami vietos atlieky
iSmetimo reglamenty.  Dél iSsamesnés informacijos apie buitiniy
elektriniy prietaisy apdorojima, utilizavima ir perdirbima kreipkités
j igaliota vietos institucijg, buitiniy atlieky surinkimo jmone arba
parduotuve, kurioje pirkote prietaisg. Sis prietaisas pazenklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky
(EE]JA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami $j gaminj apsaugosite
aplinka ir sveikata nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba
pridedamy dokumenty esantis simbolis E nurodo, kad su Siuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinémis Siukslémis. Jj reikia atiduotij atitinkama
surinkimo skyriy, kad elektros ir elektronikos jranga bty perdirbta.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLJA

Sis prietaisas atitinka Europos standartg EN 60705.
Informacija, susijusia su prietaiso mazos galios rezimu pagal
Reglamentg (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaude Sig nuoroda:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu




Siame gaminyje jrengtas F klasés energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
Sviesos saltinis.

LV |
DROSIBAS NORADLJUMI
NOTEIKTI JAIZLASA UN JAIEVERO

Pirms ierices lietoSanas izlasiet Sos drosibas
noradijumus. Saglabajiet Sos noradijumus, lai
vélak varétu tos parlasit.

Si rokasgramata un pati ierice sniedz svarigus
drosibas bridinajumus, kas ir jaizlasa un vienmer
jaievero.  Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par
bojajumiem, kas radusies nepiemérotas lietoSanas
vai nepareizu vadibas elementu iestatisanas dél.
A\ loti maziem bérniem (0-3 gadi) jaatrodas
dro3a attaluma no ierices. Maziem bérniem
(3-8 gadi) jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti. Bérni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jusanas
vai garigiem traucéjumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zinasanam var lietot So ierici, ja tas tiek uzraudzitas
vai instruétas par ierices drosu lietoSanu un izprot
ar to saistitos riskus. Bérni nedrikst spéléties ar
ierici. lerices tiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni
bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Ja durvis vai durvju blivéjums ir
bojats, ierici nedrikst lietot, kamér ta nav salabota
— pastav savainojumu risks.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS. Aizliegts sildit édienus un
Skidrumus slégtos traukos — pastav spradziena
risks; dzerienu sildiSana var izraisit aizkavétu
varisanos, tapéec ar trauku jarikojas 1pasi uzmanigi
— pastav apdedzinasanas risks.

A\ Mikrovilnu krasns ir paredzéta produktu un
dzérienu karsésanai. Nezavejiet partiku vai
apgérbu, nekarséjiet sildamos spilvenus, cibas,
suklus u. tml. — pastav aizdegsanas risks. Sildot
produktus, kas atrodas plastmasas vai papira
traukos, esiet vérigi — pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Barosanas pudeli$u un zidainu partikas trauku
saturs ir jamaisa vai jasakrata, un to temperatira
japarbauda - apdegumu risks. Nesildiet olas ar
caumalu un veselas cieti varitas olas — pastav
spradziena risks.

A\ 1zmantojiet tikai tadus piederumus, kas ir
pieméroti gatavosanai mikrovilnos. Neizmantojiet
metaliskus traukus — pastav savainojumu risks.

A\ Lietojiet tikai $ai cepeskrasnij ieteicamo
temperaturas zondi — pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Jaradusies dami, izslédziet ierici vai atvienojiet
to no stravas un neatveriet durvis, lai noslapétu
liesmas.

A\ Ja ierice ir uzstadita 850 mm vai augstak
virs gridas, iznemot traukus, uzmanieties, lai
nenobiditu rotéjoSo plaksni — pastav traumu
risks.

A\ Neizmantojiet cepeskrasni cep$anai liela
taukvielu daudzuma, jo ellas temperatliru nav
iespejams kontrolét.

A\ Gatavojot ar mikrovilnu rezimu, metala trauki
produktiem un dzérieniem nav piemeéroti.

VAN Nenonemiet
mikrovilnu ievades aizsargplaksnes, kas atrodas
ierices iekSpuses sienas (tikai zinamos modelos).
Tas nelauj mikrovilnu iepludes kanalos nonakt
taukiem un édienu dalinam.

A\ Edienu nedrikst atstat iericé vai uz tas ilgak par
vienu stundu pirms vai péc gatavosanas.
ATLAUTA LIETOSANA

AN UZMANIBU! lerici nav paredzéts darbinat ar
aréju slédza ierici, ka taimeri vai atsevisku
talvadibas sistému.

A\ So ierici ir paredzéts izmantot sadzivé un
tamlidzigi, pieméram: personala virtuves zonas
veikalos, birojos un citas darba vidés; zemnieku
saimniecibas; klientu istabas viesnicas, motelos un
citas hdziga tipa apmesanas vietas.

A\ Siierice nav paredzéta profesionalai lietosanai.
Neizmantojiet ierici arpus telpam.

MONTAZA

A\ lerices parvietosana un uzstadisana javeic
vismaz diviem cilvékiem — pastav savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsaino$anas
un uzstadisanas darbos — pastav risks sagriezties.
A\ Uzstadisanu, tostarp Gdens pievada
pieslégsanu (ja tads ir), ka ar elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drikst veikt tikai
kvalificéts tehnikis. Nelabojiet un nemainietierices
detalas, ja vien tas nav tiesi noradits lietotaja
rokasgramata. Nelaujiet bérniem atrasties ierices
montazas vietas tuvuma. P&c ierices izsainosanas
parliecinieties, vai parvadasanas laika ta nav bojata.
Problemu gadijuma sazinieties ar izplatitaju
vai tuvako pécpardosanas apkalposanas centru.
Pec ierices montazas novietojiet iepakojuma
materialus (plastmasas un polistirola dalas u.c.)
bérniem nepieejama vieta - pastav nosmaksanas
risks. Pirms ierices uzstadisanas tai jabUt atvienotai
no elektrotikla — pastav stravas trieciena risks.
UzstadiSanas laika raugiet, lai ierice nesabojatu
barosanas kabeli — pastav aizdeg3$anas un stravas
trieciena risks. leslédziet ierici tikai tad, kad
montaza pabeigta.

A\ So ierici paredzéts iebavét. Neizmantojiet
ierici, ja ta nav iemontéta vai atrodas korpusa.

Pec ierices izsainoSanas un parliecinieties, ka
ierices durvis ir pilniba aizveramas. Problému
gadijuma sazinieties ar izplatitaju vai tuvako
klientu apkalpo$anas dienestu.

ELEKTRISKIE BRIDINAJUMI

A\ Janodrosina iespéja atvienot ierici no stravas
padeves, to vienkarsi atsledzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdaksa, vai ar divpolu slédzi, kas uzstadits
pirms kontaktligzdas péc elektroinstalacijas




noteikumiem, un iericei jabut zemétai atbilstosi
valsts elektribas drosibas standartiem.

A\ Neizmantojiet  pagarinatajus vai vairak
spraudnu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Péc
ierices uzstadiSanas tas elektriskas sistemas detalas
nedrikst but pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierici ar
mitram rokam vai basam kajam. Nelietojiet o
ierici, ja bojats tas stravas kabelis vai kontaktdaksa,
ja ta nedarbojas pareizi vai ta ir bojata vai tikusi
nomesta.

A\ Ja padeves kabelis ir bojats, tas jaaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaina javeic razotajam, ta servisa
agentam vai lidzigas kvalifikacijas personai, lai
izvairitos no bistamibas — stravas trieciena riska.
TIRISANA UN APKOPE

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Neapmaciti cilveki nedrikst
veikt krasns apkopi un labosanu, kas ietver vaku
nonems3anu, kuriaizsarga pret mikrovilnu energijas
starojumu.

A\ Ja mikrovilnu krasns netiks uzturéta tira, tas
virsma var tikt bojata, kas savukart var ietekmét
ierices ekspluatacijas ilgumu un, iespéjams, radit
bistamu situaciju.

A\ Krasns ir regulari jatira, un édienu atliekas ir
jalikvide.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms sakt apkopi, noteikti
izsledziet ierici un atvienojiet no baroSanas
avota. Lai negutu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus  (bra¢u guSanas risks) un
aizsargapavus (saspiesanas risks); lerici japarvieto
divata (slodzes mazinasana). Nekada gadijuma
nelietojiet tvaika tiriSanas ierices (pastav
elektrotraumas gusanas draudi). Neprofesionali
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinajis razotajs, var
apdraudeét veselibu un drosibu, par ko razotajs
neuznemsies atbildibu. Uz jebkadiem defektiem
vai bojajumiem, ko izraisijis neprofesionali veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras
noteikumi ir izklastiti dokumenta, kas pievienots
Sai iericei.

A\ Regulari tiriet ierices durvju iek$pusi un
attiecigo blivi, neiznemot to. lzmantojiet mikstu
sukli, vidéjas cietibas ideni un ziepes ar neitralu pH;
nosusiniet virmas ar mikstu dranu. Neizmantojiet
metala skrapjus.

IEPAKOJUMA MATERIALU UTILIZACIJA

lepakojuma materials ir 100% parstradajams un tiek apziméts ar
otrreizéjas parstrades simbolu é:p Tadél dazadas iepakojuma dalas
jautilizé atbildigi un saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu apsaimnieko3anas
noteikumiem.

MAJSAIMNIECIBAS IERICU UTILIZACIJA

Si ierice ir izgatavota no parstradajamiem un atkartoti izmantojamiem
materialiem. Utilizéjiet to saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu
apsaimniekosanas noteikumiem. Plasaku informaciju par lietotu sadzives
ieri¢u apstradi, atjaunosanu un parstradi varat sanemt vietéja attiecigaja
iestadé, pie atkritumu savaksanas pakalpojumu sniedzéjiem vai veikalg,
kur ierici iegadajaties. Siierice ir markéta saskana ar Eiropas Savienibas
Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskana ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem (un tas grozijumiem). Nodrosinot 3is ierices
pareizu utilizaciju, varat noveérst iespéjamo negativo vides un cilvéka

veselibas apdraudéjumu. Simbols ﬁ uz izstradajuma vai komplektacija
ieklautajiem dokumentiem norada, ka 3o ierici nevar izmest sadzives

atkritumos, bet ta ir janodod parstradei elektrisko un elektronisko ieri¢u
savaksanas centra.

ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJAS
St ierice atbilst Eiropas standartam EN 60705.

Informaciju par ierices mazjaudas rezimu saskana ar Regulu (ES)
2023/826 var atrast 3aja saité: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Saja izstradajuma ir gaismas avots ar energoefektivitates klasi F.
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

DOLEZITE! PRECITAJTE SI A DODRZIA-

VAJTE

Pred pouzitim spotrebica si precitajte tieto
bezpecnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke
pre buduce pouZzitie.

V tychto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebici
su uvedené ddlezité upozornenia tykajuce sa
bezpeclnosti, ktoré treba vzdy dodrziavat. Vyrobca
odmieta zodpovednost v pripade nedodrzania
tychto bezpecnostnych pokynov, nenalezitého
pouzivania spotrebi¢a alebo nespravneho
nastavenia ovladania.

A\ Velmi malé deti (0 — 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdrZiavat v okoli spotrebica. Malé deti (3-8 rokov)
nepustajte k spotrebicu bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi a mentalnymi schopnostami alebo
s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti moézu
pouzivat tento spotrebi¢ len v pripade, ak su
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny tykajuce
sa pouzivania spotrebi¢a bezpecnym sp6sobom
a chapu hroziace nebezpecenstva. Deti sa so
spotrebi¢com nesmu hrat. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku
udrzbu nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.

A\ VYSTRAHA: Ak su dvierka alebo tesnenie
dvierok poskodené, riuru mozno pouzivat az po
vykonani ich opravy, inak vznika riziko urazu.

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Tekutiny a potraviny sa nesmu
zohrievat v zatvorenych nadobdach — hrozi riziko
vybuchu. Pri zohrievani ndpojov méze dojst
k oneskorenému vybusnému varu. S nadobou je
potrebné manipulovat opatrne, inak hrozi riziko
popalenia.

A\ Mikrovinna rura je uréend na zohrievanie
jedal a napojov. Nesuste potraviny alebo odev
a neohrievajte ohrievacie vankusiky, papuce,
hubky na umyvanie a podobné predmety, inak
hrozi riziko poziaru.  Pri zohrievani pokrmu
v plastovej alebo papierovej nadobe zostarite
v blizkosti rury tak, aby ste mohli v pripade
potreby zasiahnut, inak hrozi riziko pozZiaru.

A\ Obsah doj¢enskych flia$ a nadob na detské
jedlo treba premiesat alebo pretrepat a nasledne
skontrolovat ich teplotu — inak hrozi riziko
popalenia. Nezohrievajte celé vajcia v Skrupine
a vajcia uvarené natvrdo — hrozi riziko vybuchu.




A\ Pouzivajte len nacinie, ktoré je vhodné na
varenie v mikrovinnej rdre. Nepouzivajte kovové
nadoby, inak hrozi riziko urazu.

A\ Pouzivajte iba teplotni sondu odpordcanu pre
tuto ruru, inak hrozi riziko poziaru.

A\ Ak z rary vychadza dym, vypnite ju alebo
odpojte od elektrickej siete a nechajte dvierka
zatvorené, aby sa uhasili pripadné plamene.

A\ Ak je spotrebi¢ umiestneny viac nez 850 mm
nad podlahou, dajte pozor, aby ste pri vyberani
nadob nezavadili o oto¢ny tanier — hrozi riziko
poranenia.

A\ Mikrovinnu rdru nepouzivajte na fritovanie
v olejovom kupeli, pretoze teplotu oleja nie je
mozné regulovat.

A\ Na pripravu jedal v mikrovinnej rdre nie su
vhodné kovové nadoby na potraviny a napoje.

A\ Nesnimajte kryty vstupu mikrovin umiestnené
na vnutornych bocnych stranach (len na
niektorych modeloch). Kryty brania tomu, Ze
sa tuk a zvysky jedal dostant do privodnych
kanalov mikrovin.

A\ Jedlo sa nesmie ponechat vo vyrobku alebo
na nom dlhsie ako jednu hodinu pred alebo po
vareni.

POVOLENE POUZIVANIE

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny
na ovlddanie prostrednictvom  externého
prepinacieho zariadenia, ako je casova¢, ani
samostatnym dialkovym ovladacom.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouzitie
v domacnosti alebo na podobné ucely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personal v dielhach,
kancelariach a inych pracovnych prostrediach; na
farmach; pre hosti v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
inych ubytovacich zariadeniach.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na profesionalne
pouzivanie. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte vonku.
INSTALACIA

A\ Sospotrebi¢com musiamanipulovatainstalovat
ho minimalne dve osoby — riziko zranenia. Pri
vybalovani a instalovani pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice — riziko porezania.

A\ Intalaéné prace, vratane privodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a oprav musi vykonavat
kvalifikovany technik.  Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymienajte ziadnu cast spotrebica, ak to nie
je uvedené v navode na pouzivanie. Nepustajte
deti k miestu inStalacie. Po vybaleni spotrebica
sa uistite, Ze sa pocas prepravy neposkodil.
V pripade problémov sa obratte na predajcu
alebo najblizsi popredajny servis. Po instalacii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) ulozit mimo dosahu deti — nebezpecenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonavanim instalacnych
prac musite spotrebi¢ odpojit od elektrického
napdjania — nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym
prudom. Pocas inStalacie davajte pozor, aby

ste spotrebicom neposkodili napajaci kabel -
nebezpecenstvo poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym
pradom.  Spotrebi¢ zapnite az po Uplnom
dokonceni instaldcie.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouzivanie ako
zabudovany spotrebi¢.  Nepouzivajte ho ako
samostatne stojace zariadenie alebo v skrinke
s dvierkami.

Po vybaleni spotrebica sa uistite, Ze sa jeho dvierka
spravne zatvaraju. V pripade problémov sa obratte
na predajcu alebo popredajny servis.

VAROVANIA PRI POUZ{VANI ELEKTRICKEHO
SPOTREBICA

A\ Spotrebi¢ sa musi dat odpojit od napajania bud
vytiahnutim zastrcky, pokial je lahko dostupna,
alebo prostrednictvom pristupného viacpdélového
prepina¢a nainstalovaného pred zasuvkou
podla predpisov pre domovu elektroinstalaciu
a spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemneny v sulade
s narodnymi bezpecnostnymi normami pre
elektrotechniku.

A\ Nepouzivajte predlzovacie kable, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po instaldcii spotrebica nesmu
byt jeho elektrické Casti pristupné pouzivatelom.
Nepouzivajte spotrebi¢, ak ste mokri alebo bosi.
Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte, ak ma poskodeny napajaci
kabel alebo zastrcku, ak nefunguje spravne, ¢i ak
bol poskodeny alebo spadol.

A\ Ak je poskodeny napéjaci elektricky kabel,
musi ho vyrobca, jeho autorizovany servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovana osoba vymenit za
identicky, aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu zasahu
elektrickym pradom.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

A\ VYSTRAHA: Ak sa pri oprave odmontuje
akykolvek ochranny kryt proti podsobeniu
mikrovinnej energie, je nebezpecné zverit opravu
niekomu inému, ako kompetentnému servisnému
technikovi.

A\ Nedostato¢na starostlivost o ¢istotu rary
mobze viest k poskodeniu povrchu, ¢o moze mat
nepriaznivy vplyv na Zivotnost spotrebica a vznik
nebezpecne;j situacie.

A\ Ruru treba pravidelne ¢istit od vsetkych
zvyskov jedla.

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonanim udrzby
vzdy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebi¢ vypnuty
a odpojeny od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku drazu, pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko trznej rany) a bezpecnostnu obuv
(riziko pomliazdenia); nezabudnite vykonavat
manipulaciu dvoma osobami (znizenie zatazenia);
nikdy nepouzivajte parné (istiace zariadenie
(nebezpeclenstvo zasahu elektrickym pradom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené vyrobcom mozu
mat za nasledok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpecnosti,
za ktoré vyrobca nemdze niest zodpovednost. Na
chyby alebo poskodenia spésobené neodbornymi
opravami alebo udrzbou sa nevztahuje zaruka,




ktorej podmienky su uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadenim.

A\ Pravidelne ¢istite vnutornd stranu dvierok
spotrebica a tesnenie, ale nesnimajte ho.
Pouzivajte makka Spongiu, vlaznid vodu
a neutrdlny Cdistiaci prostriedok. Na osusenie
pouzite makku handricku. Nepouzivajte kovové
Skrabky.

LIKVIDACIA OBALOVYCH MATERIALOV

Vsetky obalové materidly sa mézu na 100 % recyklovat a su oznacené
symbolom recyklacie é,"p Rézne casti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom sulade s platnymi miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii odpadov.
LIKVIDACIA DOMACICH SPOTREBICOV

Tento spotrebic je vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych a znovu pouzitelnych
materidlov. zlikvidujte ho v sulade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii
odpadov. Podrobnejsie informacie o zaobchadzani, obnove a recyklacii
domdcich spotrebicov dostanete na miestnom urade, v zbernych
surovinach alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebi¢ kupili. Tento spotrebic
je oznaceny v sulade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
z r. 2013 (v platnom zneni). zabezpecenim spravnej likvidacie vyrobku
pomoézete predchadzat potencidlnym negativnym dopadom na zivotné
prostredie a ludské zdravie. Symbol E na spotrebici alebo v sprievodnej
dokumentdcii znamend, Ze tento vyrobok sa nelikviduje ako domdci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdat ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

VYHLASENIA O ZHODE

Tento spotrebic je v sulade s eurépskou normou EN 60705.
Informacie tykajuce sa rezimu nizkej spotreby spotrebica v sulade
s nariadenim (EU) 2023/826 najdete na nasledujicom odkaze:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tento vyrobok obsahuje svetelny zdroj s triedou energetickej ucinnosti
F.
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